

ORIGINAL

No. 84098-9

(Court of Appeals Nos. 272702 and 274179)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BREEAN BEGGS, as Personal Representative for the estate of TYLER DELEON and as Limited Guardian Ad Litem for DENAE DELEON, BREANNA DELEON, LAKAYLA DELEON, ANTHONY BARCELLOS and BRENDEN BURNETT, minor children; FRANCES CUDMORE as Limited Guardian Ad Litem for BECKETT CUDMORE, a minor child; and AMBER DANIELS, a single individual,

Plaintiffs/Petitioners

v.

DAVID FREGEAU, M.D.; the ROCKWOOD CLINIC, a Washington State corporation; SANDRA BREMNER-DEXTER, M.D.,

Defendants/Respondents.

FILED
SUPERIOR COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10 OCT 18 PM 4:57
BY RONALD S. DARRPENTER
CLERK

RESPONDENT HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS' ANSWER TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE FOUNDATION

Brian T. Rekofke
WSBA No. 13260
Geana M. Van Dessel
WSBA No. 35969
WITHERSPOON · KELLEY
422 W. Riverside, Suite 1100
Spokane, Washington 99201
(509) 624-5265
Fax (509) 458-2717
Attorneys for Dr. Dexter

James B. King
WSBA No. 8723
Christopher J. Kerley
WSBA No. 16489
EVANS, CRAVEN & LACKIE, P.S.
818 W. Riverside, Suite 250
Spokane, Washington 99201
(509) 455-5200
Fax (509) 455-3632
Attorneys for Rockwood
Clinic and Dr. Fregeau

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Statement of Facts.....3

 B. Procedural History.....6

IV. ARGUMENT.....7

 A. The Wrongful Death And Survival Statutes
 Cannot Be Construed To Effect An Absurd
 Result, Regardless Of Whether They Receive
 Strict Or Liberal Construction.7

 B. Because The Reporting Statute, RCW 26.44,
 Only Applies To Doctors As Doctors, That Is,
 Licensed Professionals Providing Health Care,
 Any Claim For Damages Against A Doctor
 For Violating The Reporting Statute Is
 Necessarily Within The Health Care Act,
 RCW 7.70, Which Governs All Causes of
 Actions for Damages As A Result of Health Care10

 1. Dr. Fregeau and Dr. Dexter only had duties
 under the reporting statute if they suspected
 abuse while they were providing health care
 services because the reporting statute only
 applies to doctors when they are practicing
 health care.11

 2. The legislature purposefully established the
 health care statute, RCW 7.77, to cover all
 actions arising from health care, including
 all actions then existing or later existing.....16

V. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Armijo v. Wesselius 440 P.2d 471, 73 Wn.2d 716 (1968).....	8
Baum v. Murray 23 Wash.2d 890, 162 P.2d 801 (1945).....	19
Berger v. Sonneland 144 Wn.2d 91, 26 P.3d 257 (2001).....	14
Bundrick v. Stewart 127 Wash. App. 1013 (Div. 1, 2005)	12
Cook v. Rafferty 200 Wash. 234, 93 P.2d 376 (1939).....	8
Doe v. Corporation of the President of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints 141 Wash.App. 407, 167 P.3d 1193 (Div. 1, 2007).....	12, 17
Ducote v. Department of Social & Health Services 167 Wn.2d 697, 222 P.3d 785 (2009).....	17
Estate of Sly v. Linville 75 Wash. App. 431, 878 P.2d. 1241 (1994).....	12
Geschwind v. Flanagan 121 Wn.2d 833, 854 P.2d 1061 (1993).....	10
Klossner v. San Juan County 93 Wn.2d 42, 605 P.2d 330 (1980).....	8
Mitchell v. Rice 48 P.2d 949, 183 Wn.2d 402 (1935).....	8
Tyner v. Department of Social & Health Services 141 Wn.2d 68, 1 P.3d 1148 (2000).....	17,

Whittlesey v. Seattle
94 Wash. 645, 163 Pac. 193 (1917).....1, 8

Wright v. Jeckle
104 Wash. App. 478, 16 P.3d 1268 (Div. 3, 2001).....13

STATUTES

RCW 7.70

RCW 26.44

RCW 26.44.020

RCW 26.44.030

RCW 26.44.030(1)(c)

RCW 26.44.050

RCW 74.13

WAC 388-27
